STATE OF NEW YORK: SUPREME COURT
COUNTY OF ALBANY

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

-against- | INDICTMENT NO. AG15-9393
| AUGUST 2020 TERM
ROBERT DECKER, a/k/a ;
BOB DALE, SCOTT DRISCOLL, and ROBERT | September 24, 2020
LANGLATIS, z
Defendants.

COUNTS (1-17)

(1) SCHEME TO DEFRAUD IN THE FIRST DEGREE, E Felony
P.L. § 190.65(1)(b) — 1 Count (all defendants)

) GRAND LARCENY IN THE SECOND DEGREE, C Felony
P.L. § 155.40(1) - 1 Counts (defendants Decker, a/k/a Dale, and Driscoll)

3) GRAND LARCENY IN THE THIRD DEGREE, D Felony
P.L. § 155.35(1) — 1 Count (all defendants)

4) - (14) GRAND LARCENY IN THE THIRD DEGREE, D Felony
P.L. § 155.35(1) — 11 Counts (defendants Decker, a/k/a Dale, and Driscoll)

(15)-(17) FALSIFYING BUSINESS RECORDS IN THE FIRST DEGREE, E Felony
P.L. § 175.10 — 3 Counts (defendants Driscoll and Langlais)




COUNT ONE

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF ALBANY, by this indictment, accuses the
defendants ROBERT DECKER, a’k/a BOB DALE, SCOTT DRISCOLL, and ROBERT
LANGLAIS, of the crime of SCHEME TO DEFRAUD IN THE FIRST DEGREE, vin violation
of Penal Law § 190.65(1)(b), a class E felony, committed as follows:

| The defendants, between on or about May 18, 2018 through on or about October 4, 2019,
in the County of Albany, State of New York, and elsewhere, engaged in a scheme constituting a
systematic ongoing course of conduct with intent to defraud more than one person or to obtain
property from more than one person by false or fraudulent pretenses, representations or
promises, and so obtained propérty with a value in excess of one thousand dollars ($1,000.00)

from one or more of such persons.

COUNT TWO

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF ALBANY, by this indictment, accuses the
defendants ROBERT DECKER, a/k/a BOB DALE, and SCOTT DRISCOLL of the crime of
GRAND LARCENY IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law § 155.40(1), a
class C felony, committed as follows:

The defendants, between on or about October 12, 2018 through on or about October 1,
2019, in the County of Albany, State of New York, and elsewhere, stole property with a value in

excess of three thousand dollars ($50,000.00) from Alex Shchipkov.



COUNT THREE

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF ALBANY, by this indictment, accuses the
defendants ROBERT DECKER, a/k/a BOB DALE, SCOTT DRISCOLL, and ROBERT
LANGLAIS, of the crime of GRAND LARCENY IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of
Penal Law § 155.35(1), a class D felony, committed as follows:

The defendants, between on or about May 18, 2018 through on or about April 17, 2019,
in the County of Albany, State of New York, and elsewhere, stole property with a value in excess

of three thousand dollars ($3,000.00) from Janet Beaudoin.

COUNT FOUR

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF ALBANY, by this indictment, accuses the
defendants ROBERT DECKER, a/k/a BOB DALE, and SCOTT DRISCOLL of the crime of
GRAND LARCENY .IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §.155.35(1), a class
D felony, committed as follows:

The defendants, between on or about October 17, 2018 through January 20, 2019, in the
County of Albany, State of New York, and elsewhere, stole property with a value in excess of

three thousand dollars ($3,000.00) from Terry Metcalf.

COUNT FIVE

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF ALBANY, by this indictment, accuses the
defendants ROBERT DECKER, a/k/a BOB DALE, and SCOTT DRISCOLL of the crime of
GRAND LARCENY IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law § 155.35(1), a class

D felony, committed as follows:



The defendants, between on or about October 29, 2018 through on or about February 4,
2019, in the County of Albany, State of New York, and elsewhere, stole property with a value in

excess of three thousand dollars ($3,000.00) from Cuong Mach.

COUNT SIX
THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF ALBANY, by this indictment, accuses the
defendants ROBERT DECKER, a/k/a BOB DALE, and SCOTT DRISCOLL of the crime of
GRAND LARCENY IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law § 155.35(1), a class
D felony, committed as follows:
The defendants, between on or about November 27, 2018 through on or about December
31, 2018, in the County of Albany, State of New York, and elsewhere, stole property with a

value in excess of three thousand dollars ($3,000.00) from Riyaz Ladkhan.

COUNT SEVEN

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF ALBANY, by this indictment, accuses the
defendants ROBERT DECKER, a’k/a BOB DALE, and SCOTT DRISCOLL of thé crime of
GRAND LARCENY IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law § 155.35(1), a class
D felony, committed as follows:

| The defendants, between on or about October 11, 2018 through on or about August 26,
2019, in the County of Albany, State of New York, and elsewhere, stole property with a value in

excess of three thousand dollars ($3,000.00) from Patricia Foster.



COUNT EIGHT

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF ALBANY, by this indictment, accuses the
defendants ROBERT DECKER, a/k/a BOB DALE, and SCOTT DRISCOLL of the crime of
GRAND LARCENY IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law § 155.35(1), a class
D felony, committed as follows:

"fhe defendants, between on or about December 12, 2018 through on or about January 12,
2019, in the County of Albany, State of New York, and elsewhere, stole property with a value in

excess of three thousand dollars ($3,000.00) from Ravi Penubothula.

COUNT NINE

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF ALBANY, by this indictment, accuses the
defendants ROBERT DECKER, a/k/a BOB DALE, and SCOTT DRISCOLL of the crime of
GRAND LARCENY IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law § 155.35(1), a ciass
D felony, committed as follows:

The defendants, between on or about January 15, 2019 through on‘ or about May 17,
2019, in the County of Albany, State of New York, and elsewhere, stole property with a value in

excess of three thousand dollars ($3,000.00) from Matthew Parisi.

COUNT TEN
THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF ALBANY, by this indictment, accuses the
defendants ROBERT DECKER, a/k/a BOB DALE, and SCOTT ‘DRISCOLL of the crime of
GRAND LARCENY IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law § 155.35(1), a class

D felony, committed as follows:



The defendants, between on or about February 23, 2019 through on or about April 18,
2019, in the County of Albany, State of New York, and elsewhere, stole property with a value in

excess of three thousand dollars ($3,000.00) from Donna Reynolds.

COUNT ELEVEN

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF ALBANY, by this indictment, accuses the
defendants ROBERT DECKER, a/k/a BOB DALE, and SCOTT DRISCOLL of the crime of
GRAND LARCENY IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law § 155.35(1), a class
D felony, committed as follows:

The defendants, between on or about April 2, 2019 through on or about May 18, 2019, in
the County of Albany, State of New York, and elsewhere, stole property with a value in excess

of three thousand dollars ($3,000.00) from Martin Gardner.

COUNT TWELVE

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF ALBANY, by this indictment, accuses the
defendants ROBERT DECKER, a/k/a BOB DALE, and SCOTT DRISCOLL of the crime of
GRAND LARCENY IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law § 155.35(1), a class
D felony, committed as follows:

The defendants, between on or about May 8, 2019 through on or about June 22, 2019, in
the County of Albany, State of New York, and elsewhere, stole property with a value in excess

of three thousand dollars ($3,000.00) from Allison Gentle.



COUNT THIRTEEN

THE GRAN-D JURY OF THE COUNTY OF ALBAN Y, by this indictment, accuses the
| defendants ROBERT DECKER, a’/k/a BOB DALE, and SCOTT DRISCOLL of the crime of
GRAND LARCENY IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law § 155.35(1), a class
D felony, committed as follows:

The defendants, between on or about May 15, 2019 through on or about June 22, 2019, in
the County of Albany, State of New York, and elsewhere, stole property with a value in excess

of three thousand dollars ($3,000.00) from Craig Bourquin.

COUNT FOURTEEN

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF ALBANY, by this indictment, accuses the
defendants ROBERT DECKER, a/k/a BOB DALE, and SCOTT DRISCOLL of the crime of
‘GRAND LARCENY IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law § 155.35(1), a class
D felony, committed as follows:

The defendants, between on or about August 29, 2019 through on or about October 4,
2019, in the County of Albany, State of New York, and elsewhere, stole property with a value in

excess of three thousand dollars ($3,000.00) from Terrence Heiniman.

COUNT FIFTEEN .

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF ALBANY, by this indictment, accuses the
defendants SCOTT DRISCOLL and ROBERT LANGLAIS of the crime of FALSIFYING
BUSINESS RECORDS IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law § 175.10, aclass E

felony, committed as follows:



The defendants, on or about October 25, 2018, in the County of Albany, State of New
York, and elsewhere, with intent to defraud, including an intent to commit another crime or to
aid or conceal the commission thereof, made or caused a false entry in the business records of an

enterprise, to wit: a Homestead Funding Corp. 203k draw request.

COUNT SIXTEEN

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF ALBANY, by this indictment, accuses the
defendants SCOTT DRISCOLL and ROBERT LANGLALIS of the crime of FALSIFYING
BUSINESS RECORDS IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law § 175.10, a class E
felony, committed as follows:

The defendants, between on or about November 15, 2018 and November 19, 2018, in the
County of Albany, State of New York, and elsewhere, with intent to defraud, including an intent
to commit another crime or to aid or conceal the commission thereof, made or caused a false
entry in the business records of an enterprise, to wit: a Homestead Funding Corp. 203k draw |

request and change order.



COUNT SEVENTEEN

THE GRA;ND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF ALBANY, by this indictment, accuses the
defendants SCOTT DRISCOLL and ROBERT LANGLALIS of the crime of FALSIFYING
BUSINESS RECORDS IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law § 175.10, a class E
felony, committed as follows:

The defendants, on or about February 13, 2019, in the County of Albany, State of New
York, and elsewhere, with intent to defraud, including an intent to commit another crime or to
aid or conceal the commission thereof, made or caused a false entry in the business records of an

enterprise, to wit: a Homestead Funding Corp. 203k draw request.
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